
 

Item 37 
Page 1 of 3 

 

May 16, 2022 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

May 24, 2022 

 

FROM 

GEORGINA YOSHIOKA, Interim Director, Department of Behavioral Health   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendments to Contracts for Environmental Prevention Services 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to the following contracts for Environmental Prevention Strategies 
and Services, updating contract language and increasing the combined amount by $2,236,132, 
from $9,000,000 to $11,236,132, with no change to the contract period of July 1, 2021 through 
December 31, 2025: 
1. Institute for Public Strategies, Contract No. 21-433, increasing the amount by $559,033, 

from $2,466,000 to $3,025,033. 
2. Mental Health Systems, Inc., Contract No. 21-434, increasing the amount by $559,033, 

from $2,610,000 to $3,169,033. 
3. Reach Out West End, Contract No. 21-435, increasing the amount by $559,033, from 

$2,574,000 to $3,133,033. 
4. Rim Family Services, Contract No. 21-436, increasing the amount by $559,033, from 

$1,350,000 to $1,909,033. 
(Presenter: Georgina Yoshioka, Interim Director, 388-0801) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item does not impact Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The increase of 
$2,236,132 will be funded through the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental 
Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) and the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) supplemental grants. 
Adequate appropriation and revenue have been included in the Department of Behavioral 
Health’s (DBH) 2021-22 budget and will be included in future recommended budgets. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
DBH is responsible for providing mental health and substance use disorder services to San 
Bernardino County residents who are experiencing mental illness and/or substance use 
disorders. An integral part of the service delivery system consists of prevention programs 
designed to promote health, wellness, and resilience and reduce risk of factors known to 
contribute to the development of behavioral health problems. The recommended amendments 
to Environmental Prevention Strategies and Services contracts will increase the combined 
contract amount by $2,236,132 with no change to the contract period of July 1, 2021 through 
December 31, 2025. In addition, the contract language for Rim Family Services, Contract No. 



Amendments to Contracts for Environmental Prevention Services 
May 24, 2022 

 

 

Item 37 
Page 2 of 3 

 

21-436, is amended to more accurately indicate the areas served.  The increase for these 
services is from COVID-19 relief funds awarded by the state of California to San Bernardino 
County for program enhancement. DBH expects to increase community outreach, events and 
media campaigns. 
 
Environmental prevention program services are designed to provide effective community-level 
results through the use of five integrated strategies. These evidence-based strategies include 
data collection and analysis, community organizing, policy development based on 
environmental or community condition change, media advocacy, and enforcement. These 
strategies were developed to produce changes in the community environment and align with 
four primary Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Prevention Initiatives: Underage and Binge 
Drinking Initiative, Methamphetamine and Other Controlled Substances Initiative, Marijuana 
Initiative and Synthetic Drugs Initiative. The program objective is to achieve positive change in 
order to reduce SUD issues among youth in San Bernardino County. DBH has provided these 
countywide services through contracted providers since 2007. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
On June 8, 2021 (Item No. 23), as a result of a formal procurement, the Board of Supervisors 
(Board) approved Contract No. 21-433 with Institute for Public Strategies in the amount of 
$2,466,000, Contract No. 21-434 with Mental Health Systems, Inc. in the amount of $2,610,000, 
Contract No. 21-435 with Reach Out West End in the amount of $2,574,000, and Contract No. 
21-436 with Rim Family Services in the amount of $1,350,000, for the period of July 1, 2021 
through December 31, 2025. 
 
DBH will continue to monitor contractor performance on a regular basis to ensure compliance 
standards are met by reviewing monthly reports and conducting bi-annual site visits to review 
procedures, service delivery components and applicable laws and regulations, and provider 
invoices reviewed to ensure service accuracy.  The provider invoices will continue to be 
reviewed and approved by DBH Fiscal for payment and verify total cost prior to issuing 
payment. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by Behavioral Health (Ellayna Hoatson, Contracts Supervisor, 
388-0858) on April 28, 2022; County Counsel (Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) 
on May 5, 2022; Finance (Christopher Lange, Administrative Analyst, 386-8393) on May 3, 
2022; and County Finance and Administration (Cheryl Adams, Deputy Executive Officer, 388-
0238) on May 10, 2022. 
 



Amendments to Contracts for Environmental Prevention Services 
May 24, 2022 

 

 

Item 37 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Janice Rutherford 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: May 24, 2022 
 

 
 

cc: DBH - Ramos w/agrees 
Contractor - C/O DBH w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 05/31/2022 

 


